of the cap) the relative difference at MS level between the solidarity allowances of

different ambition options to the existing framework is equal to the difference of the total

46 Low income MS defined as currently defined for Modernisation Fund eligibility (GDP per capita at

market prices below 60 % of the Union average in 2013
47 One additional solidarity element to consider is the share by which MS contribute to the Market Stability

Reserve intake, i.e. until 2025, the “10% solidarity” share is not accounted to determine the MS

contribution to the MSR intake.

77

cap (provided the same solidarity framework is used). The relative difference to existing

framework/cap is referenced in each ambition option in square brackets.

Under the increased ambition scenarios, as the cap reduces and both solidarity elements

are defined in proportion to the cap, the solidarity allocations reduce. Their value

however could increase with the projected increase in carbon prices.

Table 74: Existing ETS total solidarity allowances, in million allowances (including 10%

redistribution and Modernisation Fund), and changes under the different ETS

strengthening options48 –for period 2021-30

  Existing
framework

AMB1
[-8,7%]

AMB2a
[-12%]

AMB2b
[-15%]

AMB2c

[-14%]
AMB3c
[-11%]

BG* 77 -9 -12 -11 -9 -9
CZ* 121 -14 -18 -17 -14 -13

EE* 24 -3 -4 -3 -3 -3
EL 36 -4 -5 -5 -4 -4
ES 70 -8 -11 -10 -8 -8
HR* 16 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2
CY 3 0 0 0 0 0
LV* 9 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1

LT* 16 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2
HU* 42 -5 -6 -6 -5 -5
MT 1 0 0 0 0 0
PL* 358 -41 -54 -51 -41 -40
PT 17 -2 -3 -2 -2 -2
RO* 142 -16 -21 -20 -16 -16

SI 5 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1
SK* 48 -5 -7 -7 -5 -5
Total solidarity 985 871 836 845 871 876
MF size for 2021-
30 276 244 234 237 244 245
MF share  2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

48 Indicative figures before MSR application and applying the solidarity eligibility criteria in ETS current

framework

78

47 MEMBER STATE DISTRIBUTIONAL IMPACTS OF A NEW ETS FOR BUILDINGS AND

ROAD TRANSPORT OR ALL FOSSIL FUELS

The new ETS for buildings and transport will generate substantial auction revenues.

Different uses are possible, including contributions to own resources, to the Innovation

Fund as indicated in options IF1 and IF2, to the Modernisation Fund, to address social

impacts, as well for a specific solidarity element in the distribution of auctioning